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DEFINITIONS

The following terms are utilized for the purposes of this report:

Accepted

Arrest

Community Service
Diversion sanction that requires accepted participants to complete work at a verified 501(c)(3) not-for-profit organization. 
Ineligible 

Law Enforcement
Any Notice of Referral by certified law enforcement within Pinellas County.
Notice to Appear (NTA)

Notice of Referral
In lieu of being arrested and transported to jail, an individual with an eligible offense(s) is provided a Notice of Referral by law enforcement with reporting instructions.
Permanently Ineligible
Any person who fails to complete any diversion requirement or otherwise does not meet diversion eligibility criteria.
Restitution
The financial act of re-payment for loss or damages.
Screened

Successful Diversion Completion
Any accepted participant who completes all diversion requirements.
Unsuccessful Diversion Completion
Any accepted participant who is non-compliant with any diversion requirement and deemed permanently ineligible.

A process by which a person with only an eligible offense(s) is considered for participation.  This process includes a review of subject’s prior criminal history, ties to the community as 
well as the person’s willingness to participate.  

Any person who meets all established criteria and is diverted for eligible offense(s). 

A written order issued by law enforcement in lieu of physical arrest requiring a person accused of violating the law to appear in a designated court. NTA’s are intercepted and screened by 
ASU staff prior to case assignment.

Any person charged with an eligible offense, transported to the Pinellas County Jail and screened by ASU staff during the pre-booking process.

Any person referred by law enforcement or screened by ASU staff whose criminal history does not allow for participation and/or meet the established diversion criteria. 
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OVERVIEW OF ACTIVITY (ALL AGENCIES) JANUARY 1, 2025 - DECEMBER 31, 2025
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This chart represents each agencies involvement to include Arrests, Notice of Referrals and Notice to Appears of the 2,239 screened candidates.
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RACE SCREENED CANDIDATES (ALL AGENCIES)

Referral Arrest NTA Total - 2,239 Referral Arrest NTA
White 24 312 769 1,105 63% White 230 2 10 242 50%
Black 12 140 379 531 30% Black 131 4 18 153 32%
Hispanic 2 46 36 84 5% Hispanic 63 4 3 70 15%
Asian 0 5 17 22 1% Asian 10 0 1 11 2%
Unknown 0 3 14 17 1% Unknown 3 0 1 4 1%

38 506 1215 1,759 437 10 33 480
2% 29% 69% 100% 91% 2% 7% 100%

79% of all screened were ineligible. 21% of all screened were accepted.
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GENDER SCREENED CANDIDATES (ALL AGENCIES)
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ELIGIBLE OFFENSES (ALL AGENCIES)

Offense
Assault 3 0.2% 0 0.0% 3 0.1%
Battery 60 3% 53 11% 113 5%

Criminal Mischief 28 2% 11 2% 39 2%
Disorderly Conduct 34 2% 1 0% 35 2%

Disorderly Intox 44 3% 1 0% 45 2%
Littering 2 0.1% 0 0% 2 0.1%

Petit Theft 140 8% 88 18% 228 10%
Possession of Alcohol 4 0.2% 1 0.2% 5 0.2%

Possession of Marijuana 156 9% 41 9% 197 9%
Possession of Marijuana Paraphernalia 11 1% 2 0% 13 1%

Retail Theft 96 5% 276 58% 372 17%
Trespassing 1181 67% 6 1% 1187 53%

 *15 Total Participants on SECOND diversion:  12 Retail Theft, 2 Petit Theft, 1 Battery

Ineligible
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LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY BY OFFENSE (ALL AGENCIES)

Assault Battery
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Theft

Possession 
of Alcohol

Possession of 
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Arrest 3 38 20 18 36 1 89 1 2 0 15 293 516 23%
Referral 0 52 10 0 1 0 80 1 27 2 290 12 475 21%

NTA 0 23 9 17 8 1 59 3 168 11 67 882 1248 56%
3 113 39 35 45 2 228 5 197 13 372 1187
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REFERRAL BY OFFENSE - LAW ENFORCEMENT (ALL AGENCIES)

Poss Of 
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Accepted 0 51 10 0 1 0 73 1 25 2 271 3 437 92%
Ineligible 0 1 0 0 0 0 7 0 2 0 19 9 38 8%
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ARREST BY OFFENSE - APAD REVIEW PRE-BOOKING (ALL AGENCIES)

Assault Battery
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Accepted 0 1 1 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 1 0 10 2%
Ineligible 3 37 19 18 36 1 82 1 2 0 14 293 506 98%

3 38 20 18 36 1 89 1 2 0 15 293
1% 7% 4% 3% 7% 0.2% 17% 0.2% 0.4% 0% 3% 57%

Participants placed at the Jail:
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NOTICE TO APPEAR BY OFFENSE - APAD REVIEW PRE-CASE ASSIGNMENT (ALL AGENCIES)
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Accepted 0 1 0 1 0 0 8 0 16 0 4 3 33 3%
Ineligible 0 22 9 16 8 1 51 3 152 11 63 879 1215 97%

0 23 9 17 8 1 59 3 168 11 67 882
0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0.1% 5% 0.2% 13% 1% 5% 71%
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REASON FOR INELIGIBILITY DURING SCREENING (ALL AGENCIES)

REASON FOR INELIGIBILITY
Felony Conviction < 5 Years 332 19%
Misdemeanor Conviction < 2 Years 341 19%
LEO Comments on Affidavit 156 9%
Miscellaneous* 9 1%
Non-Participating Agency 0 0%
Refused to Accept Responsibility 37 2%
Sex Offender 7 0.4%
Transient/No Local Ties 616 35%
Unable to Contact 183 10%
LEO Comments (Verbal) 43 2%
Found Incompetent ≤ 1 Year 4 0.2%
In Custody 4 0.2%
Refused Program 7 0.4%
Warrant 15 1%
Permanently Ineligible** 5 0.3%

Total 1,759 100%

TOTAL
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*Includes: addition of ineligible offense.
**Includes: any participant who fails to complete any diversion requirement or any person who is precluded from diversion based on eligibility criteria. 
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COMMUNITY SERVICE HOURS (ALL AGENCIES)

       *95 Participants failed to complete their 24, 32, or 48 hours of community service (1st, 2nd, or 3rd diversion).
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RESTITUTION (ALL AGENCIES)

Offense Qty Paid Total Offense Qty Outstanding Total Offense Qty Non-Compliant Total
Criminal Mischief 8 $3,600.00 39% Criminal Mischief 0 $0.00 0% Criminal Mischief 3 $1,455.03 48%
Petit Theft 69 $1,645.68 18% Petit Theft 3 $510.00 30% Petit Theft 19 $474.57 16%
Retail Theft 215 $3,960.20 43% Retail Theft 11 $1,170.27 70% Retail Theft 61 $1,112.05 37%
Total 292 $9,205.88 100% Total 14 $1,680.27 100% Total 83 $3,041.65 100%

TOTAL -

*83 participants failed to complete restitution and are now permanently ineligible.
 $823.03 was the largest single amount not paid by a non-compliant participant, for a charge of Criminal Mischief.
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SUCCESSFUL PROGRAM COMPLETIONS (ALL AGENCIES)
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Arrest 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 1%
Referral 0 42 7 0 1 0 53 1 22 2 193 2 323 93%

NTA 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 11 0 2 1 20 6%
0 42 8 0 1 0 61 1 33 2 195 3

0% 12% 2% 0% 0.3% 0% 18% 0.3% 10% 1% 56% 1%

Total - 346
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UNSUCCESSFUL PROGRAM COMPLETIONS DUE TO NON-COMPLIANCE (ALL AGENCIES)
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Arrest 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 1 0 6 6%
Referral 0 6 3 0 0 0 13 0 3 0 55 1 81 82%

NTA 0 1 0 1 0 0 2 0 4 0 2 2 12 12%
0 8 3 1 0 0 19 0 7 0 58 3
0% 8% 3% 1% 0% 0% 19% 0% 7% 0% 59% 3%
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TOTAL SCREENED
TOTAL ACCEPTED
TOTAL REJECTED

Accepted - Successful Completion
Accepted - Unsuccessful Completion

PCSO
ST. PETERSBURG

CLEARWATER
PINELLAS PARK

LARGO

BLACK
WHITE

Ineligible    Accepted Ineligible    Accepted Ineligible    Accepted Ineligible    Accepted Ineligible    Accepted

FEMALE 407 302 410 308 498 269 1,315 879 3,483 3,763
MALE 1,305 316 1,326 238 1,261 211 3,892 765 10,821 3,937

Ineligible Accepted Ineligible Accepted Ineligible Accepted Ineligible Accepted Ineligible Accepted

POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA 197 88 151 52 156 41 504 181 1,895 1,845
RETAIL THEFT 73 299 106 316 96 276 275 891 1,214 3,205
TRESPASSING 1,013 12 976 8 1,181 6 3,170 26 6,993 153

PETIT THEFT 163 118 194 87 140 88 497 293 1,242 843
DISORDERLY INTOX. 71 1 72 0 44 1 187 2 918 55

Ineligible   Accepted Ineligible   Accepted Ineligible   Accepted Ineligible   Accepted Ineligible   Accepted

REFERRAL 38 501 98 482 38 437 174 1,420 876 6,371
ARREST 613 35 824 16 506 10 1943 61 6,209 270

NTA 1,061 82 814 48 1,215 33 3,090 163 7,219 616

MISD. CONVICTION WITHIN 2 YEARS
FELONY CONVICTION WITHIN 5 YEARS

TRANSIENT

11,646 Hours

$13,927.80

4%
10%

Ineligible    Accepted    Successful

        531                  153                 104   
       1,105                242                173   

341
332
616

-2025-
2,239

          480 (21%)

         1,759  (79%)
346
99

23%
49%
10%

13,136 Hours

$18,619.59

6%
12%

Ineligible    Accepted    Successful

        435                  171                 132   
       1,154                291                243   

630
439
147

-2024-
2,282

          546 (24%)

         1,736  (76%)
453
93

28%
36%
12%

39,482 Hours

$54,049.30

5%
11%

Ineligible    Accepted    Successful

       1,405                489              328 
       3,414                854              667

1,708
1,198
825

-3 YR TOTAL-
6,851

          1,644 (24%)

           5,207 (76%)
1,241
317

26%
42%
12%

Agency Activity "Top 5" (pg.2)

Race Screened Candidates (pg.4/pg.14)

Restitution Ordered (pg.13) 

Community Service Hrs Total (pg.12)

Reason for Ineligibility "Top 3" (pg.11)

LEO Activity (pg.7,8,9,10)

Gender Screened Candidates (pg.5)

Eligible Offenses "Top 5" (pg.6)

ADULT PRE-ARREST DIVERSION PROGRAM
3 YEAR SNAPSHOT & GRAND TOTAL

2016 - 2025 TOTAL
21,561

        7,257 (34%)

         14,304 (66%)
5,181
2,031

29%
36%
15%

173,083 Hours

$173,216.16

6%
9%

Ineligible    Accepted    Successful

       3,620                1,841             1,157 
       9,705                4,256             3,179

4,350
3,391
2,479

-2023-
2,330

          618 (27%)

         1,712  (73%)
442
125

27%
40%
13%

14,700 Hours

$21,501.91

4%
12%

Ineligible    Accepted    Successful

        439                  165                  92   
       1,155                321                251   

737
427
62
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